RECEIVED MAR 17,2017 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-170185
SUB 04/18/17

Tariff No. 8 2 Revised Page No. 19

Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC
Registered Trade Name(s) Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

Item 120 -- Drums

Type of Service Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup
Regular Route Service $15.90
Special Pickup $26.81

Item 130 -- Litter Receptacles and Litter Toters

Customer-owned Receptacle Rate Per Receptacle, Per Pickup
Size or Type: $
Size or Type: $

Company-owned Receptacle: Rate Per Receptacle, Per Pickup
Size or Type: $
Size or Type: $

Item 150 -- Loose and Bulky Material

Special Trips: Time rates in Iltem 160 apply.

Regular Route: The following rates apply:

Additional cubic Carry Charge
1 to 4 cubic yards yards Minimum Charge Per each 5 ft. over
Rate per yard Rate per yard Per Pickup 8 feet

Bulky Materials $24.98 (A) $24.98 (A) $29.09
Loose material

(customer load)
Loose material

(company load) $30.10 (A) $30.10 (A) $29.09
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Tariff No. 8 1 Revised Page No. 20

Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC
Registered Trade Name(s) Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

Item 160 -- Time Rates

When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply:

(a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal;

(b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service
due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in
returning to the site will be charged for; or

(c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer
to this Item.

How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15
minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal
until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service
that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks,
lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.

Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used
will apply in addition to time rates.

Rates per hour:

Rate Per Hour
Each Extra Minimum

Type of Equipment ordered Truck and Driver Person Charge
Single rear drive axle:

Non-packer truck.............cccooveeiinnnen $ 95.50 (A) $ 3137 (A $ 95.50 (A)

Packer truck..........ooovviiiiiiiiiininn, $ 9550 (A) $ 31.37 (A) $ 9550 (A)

Drop-box truck..............ccooiiiii $ 95.50 (A) $ 3137 (A $ 95.50 (A)
Tandem rear drive axle:

Non-packer truck.............cccooveeiinnnen $ 124.00 (A) $ 3137 (A $ 124.00 (A)

Packer truck..........ooovviiiiiiiiiininn, $ 124.00 (A) $ 31.37 (A) $ 124.00 (A)

Drop-box truck..............ccooiiiii $ 124.00 (A) $ 3137 (A $ 124.00 (A)
Issued By: John Lloyd
Issue Date: March 17, 2017 Effective Date: May 1, 2017

(For Official Use Only)

Docket No. TG- Date: By:




RECEIVED MAR 17,2017 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-170185
SUBR 04/18/17
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Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC
Registered Trade Name(s) Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

Iltem 205 -- Roll-Out Charges -- Containers, Automated Carts, and Toters

Charges for containers. The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside
the control of the driver, the driver is required to move a container more than five feet, but less than 25 feet,
in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:

$.12.14 (A) per container, per pickup
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the charge for 25 feet, plus N/A per increment of 5 feet.
Charges for automated carts or toters. The company will assess roll-out charges where,
due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart

or toter more than_25 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:

$ 4.43 per cart or toter, per pickup.
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Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC
Registered Trade Name(s) Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

Iltem 230 -- Disposal Fees

Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specifically refer to this item.

Disposal site (name or location) Type of Material Fee for Disposal
Ferry County Torboy Transfer Station MSW $ 160.00 (A) per Ton
Stevens County Landfill $ 75.00 per Ton
Stevens County Out-of-County drop box only surcharge 25%

State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include charges assessed for special commaodities (tires,
appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each specific disposal site. Attach additional
sheets as necessary.
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Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC
Registered Trade Name(s) Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

Item 240 -- Container Service -- Dumped in Company's Vehicle
Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)

Service Area:

Rates stated per container, per pickup

Size or Type of Container
Permanent Service 1 Yard 2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard
Monthly Rent (if applicable) $18.80 (A) | $26.63(A) | $ 31.20 (A) | $45.23 (A) | $48.74 (A)
First Pickup $28.25(A) | $45.47 (A) | $63.30 (A) | $81.86 (A) | $108.34 (A)
Each Additional Pickup $28.25(A) | $45.47 (A) | $63.30 (A) | $81.86 (A) | $108.34 (A)
Special Pickups $31.22(A)| $48.46 (A) | $66.08 (A) | $84.63 (A) | $111.11 (A)
Temporary Service
Initial Delivery Note 3 Note 3 Note 3 Note 3 Note 3
Pickup Rate $31.22(A)| $48.46 (A) | $66.08 (A) | $84.63 (A) | $111.11 (A)
Rent Per Calendar Day 1.55 (A) 3.09(A) | $ 414 | $ 551 % 8.26
Rent Per Month $19.70 26.63 (A) 31.20 (A) 45.23 (A) | $48.74 (A)

Notel: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup,
unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a
particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Note 2: Permanent Sesrvice: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must

be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) $6.24 (A) each occurrence

Note 3: Initial delivery rates will be basd on Item 160 due to the distances, road conditions and terrain in
Ferry County
Note 4: A gate obstruction charge of $15.50 will be assessed for opening, unlocking, closing gates or

moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste.
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Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC
Registered Trade Name(s) Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

Item 245 -- Container Service -- Dumped in Company's Vehicle
Non-compacted Material (Customer-owned container)
Includes Commercial Can Service
Rates stated per container, per pickup

Service Area:

Size or Type of Container
Permanent Service 32 gal can 1 Yard 2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard
Each Scheduled Pickup $5.97(A) [$28.25(A) | $45.47 (A) [ $63.30(A) | $81.86 (A) [ $108.34 (A)
Special Pickups $ $31.22 (A) | $48.46 (A) | $66.08 (A) | $84.63 (A) | $111.11 (A)
Temporary Service
Pickup Rate $ [ $31.22 (A) | $48.46 (A) [ $66.08 (A) | $84.63 (A) | $111.11 (A)
Notel: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup,

unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a
particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, et $6.24 (A) each occurrence

Note 2: A gate obstruction charge of $15.50 will be assessed for opening, unlocking, closing gates or
moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste.
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